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STEVEN J. BOYAJIAN

One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor
Providence, Rl 02903-2485
Main (401) 709-3300

Fax (401) 709-3399
sboyajian@rc.com

Direct (401) 709-3359

Also admitted in Massachusetts

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

September 14, 2022

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rl 02888

Re: The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy
Docket 4978 — In Re: Last Resort Service (LRS) Procurement Plan
Proposed LRS Rates for Residential, Commercial, and Industrial Customers for
Effect October 2022

Dear Ms. Massaro:

On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (“Rhode
Island Energy” or the “Company”), enclosed please find an electronic version of the Company’s
responses to the Public Utilities Commission’s Eighth Set of Data Requests in the above-
referenced docket. An original and 6 copies will be hand delivered to you on September 15,
2022.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me
at 401-709-3359.



Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
September 14, 2022
Page 2

Very truly yours,

Steven J. Boyajian
Enclosures

Copy to: Docket 4978 Service List
Christy Hetherington, Esq.
John Bell, Division



The Narragansett Electric Company

d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 4978

In Re: Last Resort Service (LRS) Procurement Plan

Proposed LRS Rates for Residential, Commercial, and Industrial Customers
For Effect October 2022

Responses to the Commission’s Eighth Set of Data Requests

Issued on September 12, 2022

Request:

Referencing Attachment PUC 7-1, please explain what the numbers on Line 1 represent, i.e.,
whether the numbers represent the 5-year average kWh delivered in a given month or billed in a
given month, or something different.

Response:

The numbers on Line 1 of Attachment PUC 7-1 represent the 5-year average of kWh billed in a
given month.

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Jeffrey Oliveira



The Narragansett Electric Company

d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 4978

In Re: Last Resort Service (LRS) Procurement Plan

Proposed LRS Rates for Residential, Commercial, and Industrial Customers
For Effect October 2022

Responses to the Commission’s Eighth Set of Data Requests

Issued on September 12, 2022

Request:

Please provide a table similar to Attachment PUC 7-1, showing representative bill impacts for
the A-60 customers for the months of October 2022 to September 2023 using the 5-year average
kWh billed in a given month. Please apply the same assumptions that were applied in the
response to PUC 7-1 regarding the one-time bill credit in Docket 22-07-GE to be applied on the
January 2023 bill and the credits stemming from the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative
(“RGGI”) funds to be applied to A-60 customers for the months of February and March 2023
(two separate credits of $52.42).

Response:

Please see Attachment PUC 8-2 for the requested information.

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Jeffrey Oliveira



The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy
RIPUC Docket No. 4978
In re: LSR Procurement Plan
Attachment PUC 8-2

Page 1 of 1
A-60 Rate Class (No Deferral)
Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Total
(@ () © @ © ® (@ (0) 5) [0) © [0) (m) ()
(1) 5-Year Monthly Average Billed Usage 623 457 446 548 632 563 533 494 443 470 641 714 623 6,564
?2) Customer Charge $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 $6.00
3) LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.79 $0.79 $0.79 $0.79 $0.79 $0.79 $0.79 $0.79 $0.79 $0.79 $0.79 $0.79 $0.79
“4) RE Growth Program $2.46 $2.46 $2.46 $2.46 $2.46 $2.46 $2.46 $2.46 $2.46 $2.46 $2.46 $2.46 $2.46
(5) Transmission Charge $0.03665 $0.03665 $0.03665 $0.03665 $0.03665 $0.03665 $0.03665 $0.03665 $0.03665 $0.03665 $0.03665 $0.03665 $0.03665
(6) Distribution Energy Charge $0.06149 $0.06149 $0.06149 $0.06149 $0.06149 $0.06149 $0.06149 $0.06149 $0.06149 $0.06149 $0.06149 $0.06149 $0.06149
(7 Transition Charge $0.00018 $0.00018 $0.00018 $0.00018 $0.00018 $0.00018 $0.00018 $0.00018 $0.00018 $0.00018 $0.00018 $0.00018 $0.00018
®) Energy Efficiency Programs $0.01252 $0.01252 $0.01252 $0.01252 $0.01252 $0.01252 $0.01252 $0.01252 $0.01252 $0.01252 $0.01252 $0.01252 $0.01252
©) Renewable Energy Distribution Charge $0.00357 $0.00357 $0.00357 $0.00357 $0.00357 $0.00357 $0.00357 $0.00357 $0.00357 $0.00357 $0.00357 $0.00357 $0.00357
(10) Last Resort Service Base Charge $0.07174 $0.17149 $0.17149 $0.17149 $0.17149 $0.17149 $0.17149 $0.09289 $0.09289 $0.09289 $0.09289 $0.09289 $0.09289
(11) LRS Adjustment Factor ($0.00318) ($0.00318)  ($0.00318)  ($0.00318)  ($0.00318)  ($0.00318)  ($0.00318)  ($0.00318)  ($0.00318)  ($0.00318)  ($0.00318)  ($0.00318)  ($0.00318)
(12) LRS Adminstrative Cost Adjustment Factor $0.00233 $0.00233 $0.00233 $0.00233 $0.00233 $0.00233 $0.00233 $0.00233 $0.00233 $0.00233 $0.00233 $0.00233 $0.00233
(13) Renewable Energy Standard Charge $0.00721 $0.00721 $0.00721 $0.00721 $0.00721 $0.00721 $0.00721 $0.00721 $0.00721 $0.00721 $0.00721 $0.00721 $0.00721
(14) Total Delivery Services $80.53 $61.54 $60.28 $71.95 $81.56 $73.66 $70.23 $65.77 $59.93 $63.02 $82.59 $90.94 $80.53 $862.00
(15) Total Supply Services $48.66 $81.28 $79.32 $97.46 $112.40 $100.13 $94.79 $49.03 $43.97 $46.65 $63.62 $70.86 $61.83 $901.34
(16) Low Income Discount (25%) (832.30) (835.71) ($34.90) ($42.35) ($48.49) ($43.45) ($41.26) ($28.70) ($25.98) ($27.42) ($36.55) (840.45) ($35.59)  ($440.85)
(17) GET $4.04 $4.46 $4.36 $5.29 $6.06 $5.43 $5.16 $3.59 $3.25 $3.43 $4.57 $5.06 $4.45 $55.10
(18) Total $100.93 $111.57 $109.06 $132.35 $151.53 $135.77 $128.92 $89.69 $81.17 $85.68 $114.23 $126.41 $111.22  $1,377.59
(19) Settlement Credit in Docket 22-07-GE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 (863.72) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($63.72)
(20) RGGI Credit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($52.42) ($52.42) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($104.84)
21) Adjusted Total $100.93 $111.57 $109.06 $132.35 $87.81 $83.35 $76.50 $89.69 $81.17 $85.68 $114.23 $126.41 $111.22  $1,209.03
(22) Monthly Change % 10.55% -2.25% 21.36% -33.65% -5.08% -8.22% 17.24% -9.50% 5.56% 33.33% 10.66% -12.01%

(2)-(9) per Summary of Retail Delivery Service Rates, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2095 effective 7/1/2022
(10) (a)  per Summary of Summary of Rates - Last Resort Service, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2096 effective 7/1/2022
(10) (b)-(g) LRS Base Charge Oct-22 through Mar-23 as proposed per Docket No. 4978, Filing July 21, 2022
(10) (h)-(m) Ilustrative LRS Base Charge Apr-23 through Sep-23 per PUC 5-3
(11) - (13) per Summary of Summary of Rates - Last Resort Service, R.LP.U.C. No. 2096 effective 7/1/2022
(14) (Line (1) x sum of lines (5) through (9))+ Line (2) + Line (3) + Line (4)
(15) Line (1) x sum of lines (10) through (13)
(16) sum of Lines (14) through (15) x 25%
(17) Sum of Lines (14) through (16) x 4.166667%
(18) Sum of Lines (14) through (17)
(19) Settlement Credit in Docket 22-07-GE
(20) Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative (“RGGI”) funds credit
(21)  Line (18) + Line (19) + Line (20)
(22) Current Month Line (21) + Previous Month Line (21) - 100%

(n) Total = sum of column (b) through column (m)



Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers.

Steven J. Boyajian

September 14, 2022

Date

Docket No. 4978 — Narragansett Electric Co. d/b/a Rhode Island Energy -
2021 Last Resort Service Procurement Plan

Service List updated 8/29/2022

Name/Address

E-mail Distribution

Phone

The Narragansett Electric Company
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

Andrew Marcaccio, Esq.
Celia B. O’Brien, Esq.
280 Melrose Street
Providence, RI 02907

AMarcaccio@pplweb.com;

COBrien@pplweb.com;

JHutchinson@pplweb.com;

JScanlon@pplweb.com;

BLJohnson@pplweb.com;

SBriggs@pplweb.com;

JOliveira@pplweb.com;

NSUcci@RIEnergy.com;

JMRouland@pplweb.com;

401-784-4263

National Grid

James.Ruebenacker@nationalgrid.com;

James.Calandra@nationalgrid.com;

Theresa.Burns@nationalgrid.com;

Scott.McCabe@nationalgrid.com;

Daniel.Gallagher@nationalerid.com;

Division of Public Utilities
Gregory S. Schultz, Esq.
Dept. of Attorney General
150 South Main St.
Providence, RI 02903

gSchultz@riag.ri.gov;

Christy.Hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov;

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;

John.Bell@dpuc.ri.gov;

Al.Mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;

Al.Contente@dpuc.ri.gov;

Paul.Roberti@dpuc.ri.gov;

Machaela.Seaton@dpuc.ri.gov;

Michelle.Barbosa@dpuc.ri.gov;

401-274-4400
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Thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov;

EGolde@riag.ri.gov;

Office of Energy Resources

Joseph Keough, Jr.
Keough & Sweeney, Ltd.
41 Mendon Ave.
Pawtucket, R1 02861

Albert Vitali, Esq.

Division of Legal Services
One Capitol Hill, Fourth Floor
Providence, RI 02908

Christopher Kearns

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;

Albert.vitali@doa.ri.gov;

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;

steven.chybowski(@energy.ri.gov:

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;

Nancy.Russolino@doa.ri.gov;

jdalton@poweradvisoryllc.com;

401-724-3600

Good Energy LLC
James G. Rhodes, Esq.
205 Governor St.
Providence, RI 02906

jamie.rhodes@goodenergy.com;

401-225-3441

RI Attorney General Office
Nicholas Vaz, Esq.

Alison B. Hoffman, Esq.

150 South Main St.
Providence, R1 02903

nvaz@riag.ri.gov;

AHoffman@riag.ri.gov;

247-4400
Ext. 2297

Ext. 2116

George Wiley Center

Jennifer L. Wood, Executive Director
R.I. Center for Justice

R.I. Center for Justice

1 Empire Plaza, Suite 410
Providence, R1 02903

jwood(@centerforjustice.org;

georgewileycenterri@gmail.com;

camiloviveiros@gmail.com;

File an original & 9 copies w/:
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
John Harrington, Counsel

Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefterson Blvd.

Warwick, RI 02888

Luly.Massaro@puc.ri.gov;

Alan.Nault@puc.ri.gov;

Emma.Rodvien@puc.ri.gov;

Todd.Bianco@puc.ri.gov;

John.Harrington@puc.ri.gov;

401-780-2017

Victoria Scott, Governor’s Office

Victoria.Scott@governor.ri.gov;

Marc Hanks, Direct Energy

Marc.Hanks@directenergy.com;




